Resolution No. 3407

A RESOLUTION IMPLEMENTING ORDINANCE 924 PERTAINING TO LIVESTOCK AND ANIMALS AS GOVERNED IN TITLE 4 - PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY, CHAPTER 1 - NUISANCES, AND TITLE 5 - POLICE REGULATIONS, CHAPTER 5 - ANIMAL CONTROL.

WHEREAS: The City Council desires to permit the keeping of Chickens specific to educational purposes within the City on a limited basis and subject to certain stipulations; and

WHEREAS: The City Council has approved Ordinance 924 which applies to the keeping of Chickens within the City; and

WHEREAS: The City Council has determined it to be in the best interest of the Public to minimize potential conflicts between the Coop area and the existing trail corridor; and

WHEREAS: The City Council has determined it to be in the best interest of the School and Public to collaborate with the School Board in their future efforts to expand their educational activities to an area north of the existing northerly lease line; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 924 requires the approval of a Management Plan denoting the details of the chicken educational program features.

Now Therefore, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA

The Management Plan shall govern the operation and maintenance of the Coop Facility and is approved as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The roof of the Coop shall be of Non-Reflective materials; and
- 2. All lighting shall be in compliance with the Lighting Regulations of the City for minimizing glare and trespass; and further shall be prohibited to be on a "dusk to dawn" type sensor, and instead shall be either activated by a "motion sensor" or by manual switch when in use; and
- 3. All activities relating to the Coop operation, including but not limited to, the waste management/dumpster shall be no closer to the existing trail than 72' as noted in the management plan; and
- 4. Prior to construction and installation of the Coop and related facilities, the School Board shall deliver to the City Community Development Department an executed copy of the revised lease, attached hereto as Exhibit B. In the event the School Board desires to make minor non-substantive revisions to the proposed amendments contained with Exhibit B, the Community Development Director shall be authorized to accept such changes.

The City Council hereby acknowledges its full support to work closely with the School Board in its efforts to expand their educational activities to an area north of the existing northerly lease line in the future. Such options to accomplish the School Board's desires may include an amendment to the lease, development of a Memorandum of Understanding, or other mechanism mutually acceptable to both parties.

This Resolution shall be effective on the 22nd day of March, 2016.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 22nd DAY of MARCH, 2016.

City of Red Lodge

Ed Williams, Mayor

ATTEST:

i A Hangon

Loni Hanson, City Clerk